

68472-8

68472-8

NO. 68472-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLIAM TWITCHELL, et ux.,

Appellant,

v.

MARY ANN B. KERRIGAN,

Respondent.

Appeal from Snohomish County Superior Court  
No. 10-2-10660-8

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA 24262  
BARRETT & WORDEN, P.S.  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 700  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
206-436-2020; FAX 206-436-2030

Attorney for Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR 24 PM 2:00

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR...</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The Trial Court correctly denied Plaintiffs’ motion to transfer to MAR because the statute only allows for MAR in cases “where the sole relief sought is a money judgment,” and here Plaintiffs sought injunctive relief via a writ of abatement in addition to seeking a money judgment.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs’ motion to transfer to MAR should be denied because the statute only allows for MAR in cases where no party asserts a claim in excess of \$50,000 and Plaintiffs seek to claim damages over \$50,000.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>14</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Christensen v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 341, 122 P.3d 937 (2005).....	10-12
<i>Fernandes v. Mockridge</i> , 75 Wn. App. 207, 877 P.2d 719 (1994).....	10
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	13
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005).....	5
<i>Mercier v. Geico Indem. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 891, 165 P.3d 375 (2007).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987)..	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
RCW 7.060.020(1).....	1-6, 11, 14
